HCPS Employee Tests Positive for COVID-19

"Community Health Advisory" text with student raising hand

Dear HCPS Family,

On Tuesday, March 31, 2020, the Henderson County Department of Public Health (HCDPH) notified the district that a Henderson County Public Schools employee has tested positive for the COVID-19 virus.

Though local public health officials continue to be the authority in identifying positive cases and investigating close contacts, we are communicating this positive case with our HCPS Family to be transparent in this time of uncertainty and to provide what information we can as a school district. To protect individual privacy, HCPS will not release personal health information about its employees.

But be assured that as with any confirmed case of a communicable disease, the HCDPH is notifying individuals who may have come into contact with this employee, and providing self-isolation guidelines to contain the spread of COVID-19.

Local public health officials presume that Henderson County is now experiencing community spread, and that we will be learning of more positive cases in the days to come. Please remember, the HCDPH will keep the public informed about additional cases that may arise. Local confirmed cases will be reflected on the health department’s website, which is updated daily by 5:00 p.m.

It is important for our community to understand that the identification of positive cases does not change our local strategies for preventing and reducing the spread of disease. Public health officials stress that, above all else, you should isolate yourself at home if you are sick. Coronavirus symptoms include fever, cough and shortness of breath. If you experience these symptoms, please call your healthcare provider and follow their advice.

Additionally, social distancing is key in reducing the spread of COVID-19. The statewide “stay-at-home” order prohibits the gathering of 10 or more people. If you must leave the house for essentials, remember social distancing includes maintaining a distance of 6 feet from others.

Practice good hand hygiene, cover your cough, and routinely clean frequently touched surfaces with household cleaners. Routine use of these measures by everyone will decrease the spread of viruses and respiratory diseases in our community.

It is important to make sure the information you are getting about COVID-19 is coming directly from reliable sources like the CDC, NCDHHS and Henderson County Department of Public Health. For more information, call the North Carolina Coronavirus Hotline at 1-866-462-3821 (staffed by nurses and pharmacists 24/7), or visit the Center for Disease Control’s website for information and frequent updates at www.cdc.gov/coronavirus.

Be sure to check www.HCPSNC.org/COVID-19 for the latest updates from Henderson County Public Schools, as we continue to communicate with families and staff regarding COVID-19.

###

Estimadas Familias de HCPS,

El martes 31 de marzo de 2020, el Departamento de Salud Pública del Condado de Henderson (HCDPH) notificó al distrito que un empleado de las Escuelas Públicas del Condado de Henderson ha dado positivo en el examen de virus COVID-19.

Aunque los funcionarios locales de salud pública siguen siendo la autoridad para identificar casos positivos e investigar contactos cercanos, estamos comunicando este caso positivo con nuestra familia HCPS para ser transparentes en este momento de incertidumbre y para proporcionar cualquier  información que podemos como distrito escolar. Para proteger la privacidad individual, HCPS no divulgará información de salud personal sobre sus empleados.

Tengan la seguridad de que, al igual que con cualquier caso confirmado de una enfermedad transmisible, el HCDPH estará notificando a las personas que pueden haber entrado en contacto con este empleado, y proporcionando indicaciones de aislamiento para contener la propagación de COVID-19.

Los funcionarios locales de salud pública piensan que el Condado de Henderson está pasando por un periodo de propagación comunitaria, y que estaremos conocimiento de casos más casos positivos en los días venideros. Recuerde que el HCDPH mantendrá informado al público sobre los casos que puedan surgir en el futuro. Los casos locales confirmados se anunciarán en el sitio web del departamento de salud, que se actualiza diariamente a las 5:00 p.m.

Es importante que nuestra comunidad entienda que la identificación de casos positivos no cambia nuestras estrategias locales para prevenir y reducir la propagación de enfermedades. Los funcionarios de salud pública subrayan que, por encima de todo, usted debe quedarse en casa si está enfermo. Los síntomas del coronavirus incluyen fiebre, tos y dificultad para respirar. Si experimenta estos síntomas, llame a su proveedor de atención médica y siga sus consejos.

Además, el distanciamiento social es clave para reducir la propagación de COVID-19. La ordenanza estatal de “quedarse en casa” prohíbe la reunión de 10 o más personas. Si usted debe salir de la casa por algo esencial, recuerde que debe mantenerse a  una distancia de 6 pies de las demás personas.

Practique una buena higiene personal. Lávese las manos, cubra la tos y limpie rutinariamente las superficies que se tocan con frecuencia con limpiadores desinfectantes  domésticos. El uso rutinario de estas medidas por parte de todos disminuirá la propagación del virus y enfermedades respiratorias en nuestra comunidad.

Es importante asegurarse de que la información que está recibiendo sobre COVID-19 proviene directamente de fuentes confiables como los CDC, NCDHHS y el Departamento de Salud Pública del Condado de Henderson. Para obtener más información, llame a la Línea Directa de Coronavirus de Carolina del Norte al 1-866-462-3821 (con personal de enfermeras y farmacéuticos las 24 horas del día, los 7 días de la semana), o visite el sitio web del Centro para el Control de Enfermedades para obtener información y actualizaciones frecuentes en www.cdc.gov/coronavirus.

Asegúrese de revisar www.HCPSNC.org/COVID-19 para las últimas actualizaciones de las Escuelas Públicas del Condado de Henderson, a medida que continuamos comunicándonos con las familias y el personal con respecto a COVID-19.

Share on FacebookGoogle+Tweet about this on TwitterShare on LinkedIn

Related Articles

This page was last modified by Molly McGowan-Gorsuch on Mar 31, 2020 @ 2:36 pm